

RECORD NO. 11-1057

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL, KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VIRGINIA ORGANIZING
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Thomas D. Domonoske, VSB #35434
ATTORNEY AT LAW
461 Lee Avenue
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802
Tel 540 442-7706
tomdomonoske@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Virginia Organizing*

March 7, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Virginians Who Consume Health Care Services Participate in an Interstate Market	2
B. The Costs of Uninsured Medical Care Become Part of the Secondary Interstate Markets for Consumer Credit and Debt Financing	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. CONGRESS RATIONALLY CONCLUDED THAT CONSUMING HEALTH SERVICES AND DECIDING HOW TO PAY SUBSTANTIALLY IMPACT INTERSTATE COMMERCE	11
II. IN THE ACA, CONGRESS RATIONALLY CHOSE A SYSTEM TO REGULATE THE ESTABLISHED SECONDARY MARKET EFFECTS CAUSED BY THE DECISION TO FOREGO HEALTH INSURANCE	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	14
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assoc.</i> , 452 U. S. 264 (1981).....	17
<u><i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service</i></u> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	19
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	18
<i>Virginia ex. rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	10, 11, 14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	17

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18091	12, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1

Legislative Materials

Options to Extend Health Insurance Coverage to Virginia’s Uninsured Population, Joint Legislative and Audit Review Commission, HD 19 (2007), <http://jlarc.state.va.us/reports/Rpt349.pdf>. 4

Report of the Virginia Health Reform Initiative Advisory Council, December 20, 2010, <http://www.hhr.virginia.gov>. 13

Sheldon M. Retchin, CEO, VCU Health System, Presentation to Virginia Senate Finance Subcomm. on Health and Human Resources: *Impact of Health Care Reform on Virginia’s Academic Medical Centers*, (Aug. 24, 2010), <http://sfc.virginia.gov/pdf/health/2010%20SEssion/August24%20It%20Mtg/No5VCU.pdf>. 5

Use of Credit Information Beyond Lending: Issues and Reform Proposals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit, House Comm. on Financial Services, 110th Cong. (2010) (statement of Mark Rukavina, Executive Director of The Access Project), available at http://www.house.gov/apps/list/hearing/financialsvcs_dem/rukavina_testimony_5.12.10.pdf. 8

Virginia Compared to Other States, Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission, 2010 Edition, available at <http://jlarc.state.va.us/states/t3.pdf>. 2

Miscellaneous

About the HCA Virginia Health System, <http://www.hcavirginia.com/CustomPage.asp?guidCustomContentID={B0963968-65B4-4130-BC25-5C0D8A1BE3DA}> 16

Bon Secours Health Systems, <http://bshi.com/> 16

Allison Cook, Genevieve Kenney & Emily Lawton, *Profile of Virginia’s Uninsured*, The Urban Institute, 2, Jan. 2010, available at http://www.vhcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/10/Profile-of-Uninsured-in-VA_final_Jan2010.pdf. 3

American Bankruptcy Institute, *Annual Business and Non-business Filings by State*, <http://www.abiworld.org> (last visited Mar. 4, 2011). 7

BCS Alliance, *Bankruptcy and Medical Debt*,
http://www.bcsalliance.com/y_debt_medical.html (last visited Mar. 4, 2011)..... 7

Cindy Zeldin & Mark Rukavina, Demos: The Access Project, *Borrowing to Stay Healthy: How Credit Card Debt is Related to Medical Expenses*,
http://www.accessproject.org/adobe/borrowing_to_stay_healthy.pdf (last visited Mar. 4, 2011)..... 6, 8, 9

David U. Himmelstein et al., *Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007: Results of a National Study*, 122 Am. J. of Med. 741, 742 (2007)..... 7

Jack M. Balkin , *The Constitutionality of an Individual Mandate for Health Insurance*, 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 102, 108 (2009). 17

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Kaiser Health Tracking Poll*, Mar. 9, 2010,
<http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/8058.cfm>. 16

Press release, The Commonwealth Fund, *Second National Scorecard on U.S. Health Care System Finds No Overall Improvement; Steep Decline in Access, Scores on Efficiency Especially Low* (July 17, 2008),
<http://www.commonwealthfund.org>. 6

Robert Avery, Paul Calem, Glenn Canner, & Raphael Bostic, *An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting*, Fed. Reserve Bulletin, at 69 (Feb. 2003),
available at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2003/0203lead.pdf>. 7

State Health Facts, *Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population*,
<http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparetable.jsp?ind=125&cat=3> (last visited Mar. 4, 2011)..... 2, 3

The Commonwealth Institute, *Aftershocks: The State of Working Virginia*, Nov. 2010, p. 6, <http://thecommonwealthinstitute.org> 12

U.S. Census Bureau, *Health Insurance Historical Tables*,
<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/hlthins/data/historical/index.html> (last visited Mar. 4, 2011)..... 3

Virginia Health Information, *Industry Report*,
http://www.vhi.org/industry_reports.asp (last visited Mar. 4, 2011) 4

Virginia Hosp. & Healthcare Assoc., *Community Benefit Report 2008* (2008),
<http://www.vhha.com/uploads/documents/live/09CommunityBenefitReport.pdf?CFID=47078047&CFTOKEN=45303050>. 5
